Alliance as the dues payable by its members as a consequence of their membership in 
the Alliance, and shall not include any initiation fee, insurance premium, or special levy 
(cotisations syndicales); 

“overtime” means authorized work performed on a normal working day in excess of 
the maximum quarterly four hundred eighty-seven and one-half (487 ½ ) hours at the 
straight-time rate as specified in Article 23.05 and authorized work performed on a day 
of rest as established pursuant to clauses 23.12 and 23.13, but does not include time 
worked on a holiday (heures supplémentaires). 

** 
“part time employee” means an employee whose weekly hours of work on average are

[...]

maximum hours of work. 

23.04   The Employer will attempt to provide an employee with a minimum 
workweek of thirteen (13) hours. 

23.05   The work is assigned so that, over a period of three (3) calendar months, 
employees may work up to a maximum of four hundred eighty-seven and one-half (487 
½) hours at the straight- time rate. 

The three-month calendar periods shall be as follows for all employees, 

irrespective of date of hiring: 

- January 1 - March 31 
- April 1 - June 30 
- July 1 - September 30 
- October 1 - December 31

[...]

twenty or more years of continuous employment, plus one (1) week's 
pay for each additional complete year of continuous employment and, 
in the case of a partial year of continuous employment, one (1) week's 
pay multiplied by the number of days of continuous employment 
divided by three hundred and sixty-five (365). 

(ii)             On second or subsequent lay-off, one (1) week's pay for each 
complete year of continuous employment and, in the case of a partial 
year of continuous employment, one (1) week's pay multiplied by the 
number of days of continuous employment divided by three hundred 
and sixty-five (365), less any period in respect of which the employee 
was granted severance pay under 48.01(a)(i). 

(b) Rejection on Probation 

On rejection on probation, when an employee has completed more than one 
(1) year of continuous employment and ceases to be employed by reason of